

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF SKYLER LEROY MCBRIDE,
ALEXANDER GARAND MCBRIDE and
SAWYER DALE MCBRIDE, Minors.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

Lower Court No.: 06-009381-NA
Court of Appeals No.: 282062

V

RONALD D. MCBRIDE, JR.,

Respondent-Appellant,
and

Supreme Court No.: 136988

SUSAN MCBRIDE,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN
(LSAM), THE MICHIGAN STATE PLANNING BODY (MSPB), AND THE
NATIONAL COALITION FOR A CIVIL RIGHT TO COUNSEL (NCCRC)**

Legal Services of South Central Michigan
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Robert F. Gillett (P29119)
Ann L. Routt (P38391)
420 N. Fourth Ave.
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 665-6181

Public Justice Center
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
John Pollock
Debra Gardner
1 North Charles St. Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-9409

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Parents in TPR Proceedings Have a Right to Counsel Under the Michigan Constitution. 5

 A. In *Lassiter*, the Supreme Court Invited States to Provide Greater Protection for Parental Rights, and the States Have Done So *En Masse*. 5

 B. Michigan Has A History of Independent Constitutional Interpretation..... 7

 C. *Lassiter*'s Analytical Framework is Flawed and Unworkable, and Has Been Rejected by Many Courts Nationwide..... 12

 D. Applying the *Mathews v. Eldridge* Factors, It is Clear that Parents Have a Right to Counsel in TPR Cases Under the Michigan Constitution..... 20

II. Appellant's Right to Counsel Under the U.S. Constitution Was Violated. 30

III. Appellant's Constitutional Due Process Rights were Violated when the Trial Judge Arbitrarily Violated Appellant's State Statutory Rights. 30

IV. The Violation of A Parent's State and Federal Constitutional Rights Is Structural Error Requiring Automatic Reversal. 31

 A. *Lassiter*'s "Outcome Determinative" Language is Irrelevant to the Question of the Proper Reversal Standard..... 31

 B. This Court Has Held that a Structural Defect Requires Reversal. 32

 C. It is Clearly Established in Criminal Law Jurisprudence that a *Complete Denial* of Appointed Counsel is Structural Error Requiring Automatic Reversal..... 32

 D. One Primary Justification for Applying Automatic Reversal in the Criminal Context When Counsel is Completely Denied is the Impossibility of Determining Error, and This Concern Is Equally Valid in the Civil Context..... 33

 E. The Automatic Reversal Standard for Criminal Cases is Appropriate for TPR Cases Because Courts Have Established That the Key Factor in Applying a Criminal Procedural Protection to a Civil Case is the Strength of the Right at Issue, and Not the "Civil" or "Criminal" Case Label..... 36

 F. Based on the Strength of the Parental Interest, Courts Have Already Extended Various Criminal Procedural Protections to TPR Cases in Particular..... 39

V. As a Matter of Law, the Complete Failure to Appoint Counsel As Required by Statute Alone Seriously Affects the Fairness of Judicial Proceedings, Making a Reversal Necessary. 43

A. Automatic Reversal in Criminal Cases is Based on the Recognition that the Complete Denial of Counsel Makes it Impossible as a Matter of Law for a Trial to be “Fair”.44

B. A Number of Jurisdictions Have Automatically Reversed Violations of a Statutory Right to Counsel Because of the Impact on Fundamental Fairness..... 46

VI. Requiring Automatic Reversal or Finding That a Complete Denial of Counsel in a TPR Case Always “Seriously Affects the Fairness of Proceedings” Satisfies Michigan’s Policy Interest in Preventing Natural Parents from Being Erroneously Separated From Their Children..... 48

CONCLUSION 50

APPENDIX 1A

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Constitutional Provisions

Const. 1963, art. 1, § 118,9

Const. 1963, art. 1, § 179,10,11

Const. 1963, art. 1, § 2011

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901 et seq.....25

42 U.S.C. § 620 et seq.....25

42 U.S.C. § 670 et seq.....25

Michigan Statutes

MCL 333.611224

MCL 333.611324

MCL 712A.124, 27

MCL 712A.17c28

MCL 712A.18f.....27

MCL 712A.1928

MCL 722. 621 et seq.....24

MCL 722.90424

MCL 722.1101 et seq.....24

MCL 333.264024

MCL 333.1628124

MCL 333.1664824

MCL 333.1811724

MCL 333.18237.....	24
MCL 330.1748a.....	24
MCL 400.1 et seq.....	24
MCL 400.201 et seq.....	24
MCL 600.2165.....	24
MCL 700.5201 et seq.....	24
MCL 712.1 et seq.....	24
MCL 712A.17.....	24
MCL 712A.19a.....	24
MCL 722.111 et seq.....	24
MCL 722.124a.....	24
MCL 722.131 et seq.....	24
MCL 722.711 et seq.....	24
MCL 722.951 et seq.....	24
MCL 722.1001 et seq.....	24

Other State Statutes

Ga. Code. Ann. § 15-11-98.....	28
--------------------------------	----

Federal Regulations

45 CFR § 1355.10 et seq.....	25
------------------------------	----

Federal Court Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 8(c).....	33
--	----

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.004.....29

MCR 3.218.....24

MCR 3.901 et seq25

MCR 3.903.....25

MCR 3.980.....24

MCR 3.922.....25

MCR 3.961 et seq24

MCR 3.963.....25

MCR 3.965.....25

MCR 3.973.....25

MCR 3.975.....25

MCR 3.977.....25

MCR 3.991 et seq24

MCR 5.113.....24

MCR 3.901.....24

MCR 3.915.....28

MCR 7.210.....35

Federal Cases

Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....8

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....33, 34

Atkins v. Moore, 218 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1955).....35, 36

Bartkus v. Illinois, 359 U.S. 121 (1959)8

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	33
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1941)	16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	44
<i>Colson v. Joyce</i> , 646 F.Supp. 102 (D. Me. 1986).....	37
<i>Dwayne B v Granholm</i> , No. 2:06-CV-13548 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	16
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	8
<i>Graham v. Portuondo</i> , 506 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Hereford v. Warren</i> , 536 F.3d 523 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	8
<i>Lassiter v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemons v. Skidmore</i> , 985 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	20,21
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	20
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	9
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	44
<i>Old Dearborn Distributing Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936)	8
<i>Rast v. Van Deman & Lewis Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 342 (1916).....	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	44

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	40
<i>Tyars v. Finner</i> , 709 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>U.S. v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	8
<i>U.S. v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	33
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	34
<i>U.S. v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Zuber</i> , 118 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	8

Michigan Cases

<i>Amorello v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , 186 Mich.App 324; 463 N.W.2d 487 (1990).....	35
<i>Artibee v. Cheboygan Circuit Judge</i> , 397 Mich. 54; 243 N.W.2d 248 (1976) ...	11,23,27,38
<i>Cardinal Mooney High School v. MHSAA</i> , 437 Mich. 75; 467 N.W.2d 21 (1991).....	35
<i>Delta Charter Twp. v. Dinolfo</i> , 419 Mich. 253; 351 N.W.2d 831 (1984)	8
<i>Hlifka v. Higgins</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 1, 2004 (Docket No. 244355) 2004 WL 1485955.....	44
<i>In re Anders</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 22, 2007 (Docket No. 274226) 2007 WL 1491852.....	32
<i>In re Boursaw</i> , 239 Mich App 161; 607 N.W.2d 408 (1999).....	48
<i>In re Brinkman</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 12, 2005 (Docket Nos. 259377, 259378, 259379, 259383); 2005 WL 1124104.....	32
<i>In re Brock</i> , 442 Mich. 101; 499 N.W.2d 752 (1993)	21,38,39,42
<i>In re Clemons</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Aug. 19, 2008 (Docket No. 281004); 2008 WL 3851592	4,30,45
<i>In re Cobb</i> , 130 Mich.App 598; 344 N.W.2d 12 (1983)	30,42

In re E.P., 234 Mich.App 582; 595 N.W.2d 167 (1999)41

In re Guntle, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Oct. 12, 2006(Docket Nos. 269023, 269889); 2006 WL 2918934.....32

In re Hatton, unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Feb. 24, 2005 (Docket No.257533) 2005 WL 43362132

In re Hudson, ___ Mich ___; 2009 WL 943845 (2009)4,30

In re McKissack, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Jan. 24, 2006 (Docket Nos. 262816, 262817) 2006 WL 17317432

In re Osborne, 237 Mich.App. 597; 603 N.W.2d 824 (1999)4

In re Powers, 244 Mich.App 111; 624 N.W.2d 472 (2001)30

In re Rood, ___ Mich. ___; 2009 WL 875532 (2009).....4,20,21,46,48

In re Simon, 171 Mich.App 443; 431 N.W.2d 71 (1988).....41

In re Trejo, 462 Mich. 341; 612 N.W.2d 407 (2000)41,48

Matter of Keifer, 159 Mich.App 288; 406 N.W.2d 217 (1987).....29

Matter of Render, 145 Mich.App 344; 377 N.W.2d 421 (1985)7,10,11,34,46

Matter of Sanchez, 422 Mich. 758; 375 N.W.2d 353 (1985)13,14

Matter of Trowbridge, 155 Mich.App 785; 401 N.W.2d 65 (1986).....41

Mead v. Batchlor, 435 Mich. 480; 460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 1990)17,23,37,38,46

Napuche v. Liquor Control Comm., 336 Mich. 398; 58 N.W.2d 118 (1953).....44

People v. Anderson, 446 Mich. 392; 521 N.W.2d 538 (1994)32

People v. Antkoviak, 242 Mich.App 424; 619 N.W.2d 18 (2000).....7

People v. Beach, 429 Mich. 450; 418 N.W.2d 861 (1988).....8

People v. Bender, 452 Mich. 594; 551 N.W.2d 71 (1996)10

People v. Bullock, 440 Mich. 15; 485 N.W.2d 866 (1992).....8,10

People v. Burden, 395 Mich. 462; 236 N.W.2d 505 (1975).....8

<i>People v. Carines</i> , 460 Mich. 750; 597 N.W.2d 130 (1999).....	32,43
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 398 Mich. 450; 247 N.W.2d 866 (1976).....	8
<i>People ex rel Workman v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 18 Mich. 400 (1869)	8
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 391 Mich. 323; 217 N.W.2d 22 (1974).....	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 407 Mich. 134; 283 N.W.2d 632 (1979)	11,23,24
<i>People v. Reichenbach</i> , 459 Mich. 109; 587 N.W.2d 1 (1998)	11
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 390 Mich. 7; 210 N.W.2d 336 (1973).....	8
<i>People v. Victor</i> , 287 Mich. 506; 283 N.W. 666 (1939).....	8
<i>People v. White</i> , 390 Mich. 245; 212 N.W.2d 222 (1973)	8
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 441 Mich. 140; 490 N.W.2d 351 (1992).....	9,10
<i>Reist v. Bay County Circuit Judge</i> , 396 Mich. 326; 241 N.W.2d 55 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Blackmond</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Jan. 27, 2004 (Docket No. 243303) WL 136667.....	13
<i>Shakespeare Co. v. Lippman's Tool Shop Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 334 Mich. 109; 54 N.W.2d 268 (1952).....	8
<i>Sidun v. Wayne Co. Trasurer</i> , 481 Mich. 503; 751 N.W.2d 453 (2008).....	35
<i>Sitz v. Department of State Police</i> , 443 Mich. 744; 506 N.W. 2d 209 (1993).....	7,8,9
<i>Sword v. Sword</i> , 399 Mich. 367; 249 N.W.2d 88 (1976)	17,37,38

Other State Cases

<i>Archuleta v. Goldman</i> , 107 N.M. 547; 761 P.2d 425 (1987).....	13
<i>Banks v. Randle</i> , 337 Pa.Super. 197; 486 A.2d 974 (1984).....	37
<i>Battishill v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 78 Ark.App. 68; 82 S.W.3d 178 (2002) ...	19
<i>Black v. Miami Valley Hosp.</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals of Ohio, issued Sept. 22, 1995(Docket No. 15167) 1995 WL 558794	13
<i>Clark v. Ark. Dept. of Human Servs</i> , 90 Ark.App. 446; 206 S.W.3d 899 (2005).....	18,31

<i>Crist v. N.J. Div. of Youth & Fam. Servs.</i> , 128 N.J.Super. 402; 320 A.2d 203 (1974).....	6
<i>Department of Pub. Welfare v. J. K. B.</i> , 379 Mass. 1; 393 N.E.2d 406 (Mass. 1979).....	6
<i>Ex parte Shuttleworth</i> , 410 So.2d 896 (Ala.1981).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Division of Family Services</i> , 836 A.2d 498 (Del. 2003).....	18,19
<i>In Interest of E.H.</i> , 609 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Adoption of K.L.P.</i> , 316 Ill.App.3d 110; 735 N.E.2d 1071 (2000)	18
<i>In re Adoption of R. I.</i> , 455 Pa. 29; 312 A.2d 601 (1973).....	39,40
<i>In re A.S.A.</i> , 258 Mont. 194; 852 P.2d 127 (1993)	6
<i>In re Chad S.</i> , 580 P.2d 983 (Okla.1978).....	6
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 385 So.2d 83 (Fla.1980).....	6
<i>In re D.D.D.</i> , 961 So.2d 1216 (La.App. 1 Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>In re D.D.F.</i> , 801 P.2d 703 (Okla. 1990).....	6
<i>In re Ella B.</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 352; 285 N.E.2d 288 (1972).....	6
<i>In re Evan F.</i> , 29 A.D.3d 905; 815 N.Y.S.2d 697 (2006).....	6,47
<i>In re Heston</i> , 129 Ohio App.3d 825; 719 N.E.2d 93 (1998).....	41
<i>In re Jay R.</i> , 150 Cal.App.3d 251; 197 Cal.Rptr. 672 (1983).....	14
<i>In re J.M.B.</i> , ___ Ga.App. ___; 2009 WL 724119 at *4 (2009).....	47
<i>In re Johnson</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals of Ohio, issued April 28, 1982 (Docket No. C-810516); 1982 WL 8498.....	6
<i>In re Katrina R.</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Div. 2, California, issued Dec. 13, 2004 (Docket Nos. E035875, E036360); 2004 WL 2850650 (2004).....	39
<i>In re K.L.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 1 (Tex.App. Fort Worth 2002)	41
<i>In re Luscier</i> , 84 Wash.2d 135; 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	6,13

<i>In re Ronald R.</i> , 37 Cal.App.4th 1186; 44 Cal.Rptr.2d 22 (1995).....	18
<i>In re S.S.</i> , 90 P.3d 571 (Okla. Civ.App. 2004).....	48
<i>In re Torrance P., Jr.</i> , 298 Wis.2d 1; 724 N.W.2d 623 (2006)	46,47
<i>In re Welfare of J.M.</i> , 130 Wash.App. 912; 125 P.3d 245 (2005).....	6
<i>J.C.N.F. v. Stone County Dept. of Human Services</i> , 996 So.2d 762 (Miss. 2008)	18,36
<i>Judith P. v. Superior Court</i> , 102 Cal.App.4th 535; 126 Cal.Rptr.2d 14 (2002).....	39
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wash.2d 378; 174 P.3d 659 (2007)	6
<i>K.P.B. v. D.C.A.</i> , 685 So.2d 750 (Ala. Civ. App. 1996).....	6
<i>Lavertue v. Niman</i> , 196 Conn. 403; 493 A.2d 213 (1985)	17,19
<i>Marathon County Dept. of Social Services v. I.H.</i> , 164 Wis.2d 434; 476 N.W.2d 26 (1991).....	18
<i>Matter of Adoption of K.A.S.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 1993).....	45
<i>Matter of K.L.J.</i> , 813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991).....	14,17,29
<i>Matter of Lindsey C.</i> , 196 W.Va. 395; 473 S.E.2d 110 (1995)	6
<i>Matter of Termination of Parental Rights of James W.H.</i> , 115 N.M. 256; 849 P.2d 1079 (1993).....	41
<i>McBride v. McBride</i> , 334 N.C. 124; 431 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1993)	14,37
<i>New Jersey Div. of Youth and Family Services v. R.B.</i> , unpublished opinion of the Superior Court New Jersey, Appellate Division, issued Nov. 2, 2005 (Docket No. FG-13-58-04); 2005 WL 2860832	6
<i>Pasqua v. Council</i> , 186 N.J. 127; 892 A.2d 663 (2006).....	22
<i>Petitions of Catholic Charitable Bureau of Archdiocese of Boston Inc. to Dispense with Consent to Adoption</i> , ___ Mass.App. ___; 490 N.E.2d 1207, 1213 (1986).....	6
<i>Richard v. Michna</i> , 110 N.C.App. 817; 431 S.E.2d 485 (1993).....	47,48
<i>Rutherford v. Rutherford</i> , 296 Md. 347; 464 A.2d 228 (1983)	36,37

<i>Sanchez v. Walker County Dept. of Family and Children Services</i> , 237 Ga. 406; 229 S.E.2d 66 (1976)	47
<i>South Carolina Dept. of Social Services v. Vanderhorst</i> , 287 S.C. 554; 340 S.E.2d 149 (1986)	14
<i>State, ex rel. Adult and Family Services Division v. Stoutt</i> , 57 Or.App. 303; 644 P.2d 1132 (1982)	36
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth & Families Dept. v. Maria C.</i> , 136 N.M. App. 53; 94 P.3d 796, (2004)	18,31,32
<i>State, ex rel. Heller, v. Miller</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 6; 399 N.E.2d 66 (1980)	6
<i>State ex rel. LeMaster v. Oakley</i> , 157 W.Va. 590; 203 S.E.2d 140 (1974)).....	6
<i>State In Interest of Howard</i> , 382 So.2d 194 (La.App. 2d Cir.1980))	6
<i>State in Interest of Johnson</i> , 465 So.2d 134 (La.App. 1 Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>State v. James</i> , 38 Wash.App. 264; 686 P.2d 1097 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. Pultz</i> , 206 Wis.2d 112, 556 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 1996)	17
<i>Wall v. Wall</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals of Ohio, issued Oct. 29, 1999 (Docket No.WM-99-006)1999 WL 978666	18
<i>Williams v. Bentley</i> , 26 A.D.3d 441; 809 N.Y.S.2d 205 (2006).....	47

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Regulation 112-A (Aug. 2006).....	3
Amicus Brief, American Bar Association at 9, <i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1980) (No. 79-6423).....	22
Besharov, <i>Terminating Parental Rights: The Indigent Parent's Right to Counsel After Lassiter v. North Carolina</i> , 15 Fam. L.Q. 205 (1981).....	13
Boyer, <i>Justice, Access to the Courts, and the Right to Free Counsel for Indigent Parents: the Continuing Scourge of Lassiter</i> , 36 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 363 (2005).....	15
Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (Jan. 1977).....	7
<i>Child Protective Proceedings Benchbook, A Guide to Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> ,	

Third Edition (Michigan Judicial Institute, 2008) available at <http://courts.michigan.gov/mji/resources/cppbook/cpp2006.htm>.....25

Documenting the Justice Gap in America, Second Edition (Legal Services Corporation, June 2007), accessible at <http://www.lsc.gov/justicegap.pdf>2

Documenting the Justice Gap in Michigan (State Bar of Michigan, Spring 2006).....2

Eaton, Whalen, and Anderson, *Permanency Planning Mediation Pilot Program: The Michigan Experience*, 10 Michigan Child Welfare Law Journal 2 (Spring 2007)26

Guidelines for Achieving Permanency in Child Protection Proceedings, Second Ed. (Children’s Charter of the Courts of Michigan, 2004)25

Michigan Department of Human Services, *Children’s Foster Care Manual* (CFF), available at <http://www.mfia.state.mi.us/olmweb/ex/html/>25

Michigan Department of Human Services, *Children’s Protective Services Manual* (CFP) available at <http://www.mfia.state.mi.us/olmweb/ex/html/>25

Milleman, *The State Due Process Justification for a Right to Counsel in Some Civil Cases*, 15 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 733 (2006).....12

Note, *Child Neglect: Due Process for the Parent*, 70 Colum.L.Rev. 465 (1970).....23

Pastore, *Life After Lassiter: An Overview of State-Court Right-to-Counsel Decisions*, 40 Clearinghouse Rev. 186 (July-August 2006).....13

Patton, *It Matters Not What Is But What Might Have Been: The Standard of Appellate Review for Denial of Counsel in Child Dependency and Parental Severance Trials*, 12 Whittier L. Rev. 537 (1991).....43

Patton, *Standards Of Appellate Review For Denial Of Counsel And Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel In Child Protection And Parental Severance Cases*, 27 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 195 (1996).....16,36

Sankaran and Lander, *Procedural Injustice: How the Practices and Procedures of the Child Welfare System Disempower Parents and Why it Matters*, 11 Michigan Child Welfare Law Journal 11 (Fall 2007).....26

Shaughnessy, *Lassiter v. Department Of Social Services: A New Interest Balancing Test For Indigent Civil Litigants*, 32 Cath. U. L. Rev. 261 (Fall 1982)15,16,17,19

Vasser, *The Indigent Parent’s Right to Counsel in Termination of Parental Rights Proceedings*, 16 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 329 (2005).....15

Young, *The Right to Appointed Counsel in Termination of Parental Rights*
Proceedings: The States' Response to Lassiter, 14 *Touro L. Rev.* 247 (1997)6,15,28
